September 5, 1996

Frank W. Lee

343 21st Avenue, #4

San Francisco, CA 94121

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance 

Our File No. I-96-244

Dear Mr. Lee:

This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).1  Since you have not identified the parties involved, we are treating this as a request for informal assistance.2
QUESTIONS
Must your business entity register and file reports as a slate mailer organization or any other type of political entity?

1
Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations Section 18000, et seq.  All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.

2
Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Government Code Section 83114; 2 Cal. Code of Regs. Sections 18329(c) (3).)
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CONCLUSION
If you meet the criteria enumerated in the analysis section of this letter you, must file as a slate mailer organization. Your activities, other than the production of slate mailers, as a political consulting business do not require your registering or filing under the Act.

FACTS
You and others are starting a for-profit political consulting business.  You are anticipating a minimum of four clients, including candidates and committees formed to support or oppose ballot measures.  You intend to employ three methods to advance the cause of your clients,  You will organize press conferences and provide advice as to how they may obtain maximum media coverage.  You will organize phone banks to try to maximize voter turnout on behalf of your clients.  Additionally, you will mail out voter guides for your clients as well other candidates and ballot measures.  It is our understanding your clients Will rake separate payments for the slate mailer.

ANALYSIS
Section 82048.4 states in part:

a)  “Slate mailer organization” means, except as provided in subdivision (b), any person who, directly or indirectly, does all of the following:

1)  Is involved in the production of one or more slate mailers and exercises control over the selection of the candidates and measures to be supported or opposed in the slate mailers.

2)  Receives or is promised payments totaling five hundred dollars ($500) or more in a calendar year for the production of one or more slate mailers....

Based on the information in your letter, if you receive or are promised $500 or more in a calendar year for the purpose of producing one or more slate mailers, you fit the definition of a slate mailer organization.

Section 84108 provides that the statement of organization for slate mailer organizations (Form 400) shall be filed with the secretary of state within 10 days after the slate mailer organization receives or is promised five hundred dollars ($500) or more for producing one or more slate mailers.  However, if an entity qualifies as a slate mailer organization before the date of an election in which it is required to file preelection statements, but after the closing date of the last campaign statement required to be filed before the election pursuant to Section 84218, the slate mailer organization shall file with the
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Secretary of State, by telegram or personal delivery within 24 hours of qualifying as a slate mailer organization, the information required to be reported in the statement of organization.

In addition, the Act requires slate mailer organizations to file semiannual statements, preelection statements, and late contribution reports.  We are enclosing a copy of the most current Information Manual on Campaign Disclosure Provisions of the Political Reform Act for Slate Mailer Organizations.  This manual will provide information regarding when and where to file as well as how to complete these reports.  Also enclosed are the applicable disclosure forms.

We are not aware of any other state ethics committees you need to contact.  If some of your clients are candidates for federal office or are federal political action committees you should contact the Federal Election Commission.

If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell 

General Counsel

By:
Wayne P. Imberi

Political Reform Consultant

